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Non. Supply of Wacom to P ilvste Trade for Movement of Essential

Commodities

*24. SHRI JANARDHANA
,POOJA#Y: WUi the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have recently issued a directive to stop the supply of wagons to private trade for the movement of essential commodities like pulses food grain*, and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
SHRI JANARDHANA I’OOJARY:

There was a great demand of railway
.wagons for the movement of loodgrains from the Ministry of Agri-
■culture and Irrigation. Also there was a great demand of railway w ignns for the movement of 7.0 lakh tonnes

Of fertiliser. I want t,o know whether Ministry is going to place more wagons in regard to this

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
'Speaker, Sir, the hon'ble Member has widened the scope o" the original question. With your permission I wili confine myself only to the original question and in relation to the original question I would like to tell the hon’ble Member that as far as the

• private traders are concerned we have not at all issutfd any orders that allotment of wagons to the private foodgrain traders should be stopped. All that I want to inform the House is that there are certain priorities that are fixed up. The priorities aTe that as far as foongrains are concerned if they are sponsored by the Central Government in tin t case they get priority ‘B\ In the case cl pulses sponsored by the centre they get priority ‘C*. As fa r as private traders tire concerned the foodgratns gel priority ‘IT and pulses priority E’. I am happy to inform the House that even as far as the movement of foodgrains by private traders Is concerned w e‘have bean able to provide t t them .*.72 lakh toj nei for three months of the current year which will come to 22.88 lakh tonnes in a year. 1 will conclude my answer by giving comparative figures; 1973-76. private trade account in terms of Lakh tonnes, 14.88, 1976-77 21.59, 1977-78
21.25. For 1978-79, fram April to June,
for three months the figure is S.72 lakh tonnes and if multiplied by four, the mathematic3 w ii give you the figure or 22.88 'akh tc.mes. I do net think thjHt anything more n«c<J be
■lor e.
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
Regarding essential commodities, whether moved through government account or private account, the fact remains that essential cogpgpodiUes are very vital to the nation, and foodgrains have to be moved fiom place to place. For instance, from Andhra
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:Pradesh, the surplus rice has to be moved either on government account or on private account; so also chemi-
·caF fertilisers to cbe provided t0 the agriculturists. In view of that, may I know whether; so far as es~ential commodities are concerned, there will be no distinction between government and
.private and• that the same priority will be' given so far as movement of essen-

' tial commodities is concerned, so that it may not involve corruption, as Mr.
Gupta pointed out, from private traders for sending essential commoditi.es.
May I know whether the Minister will reconsider the matter?

PROF. MODHU DANDAVATE: I
do not want to give a false reply. Let it be . very clear that, as far as the social responsibilities of Government are concerned, as far as foodgrains under sponsored movement of the Government, which is basically very big, bulk movement, is concerned, since the public distribution system has to be fed, a higher prioritv will always be given to that-becaus~ from

1the surplus States like Punjab, Haryana and U.P., we have to i1ave a big lead and take them to South and West.
No doubt we have given even to the private traders, for the movement of foodgrains, a slightly higher priority compared to other commodities. But foodgrain movement by the Government will always get a higher priority because that is the biggest social obligation.

I will conclude by pointing out one thing. Just as one malpractice has b_een pointed out, one of the malpractices indulged in by the private traders in foodgrains trade is i:hat they have been utilising our wagons as sheds and keeping all their commodities there when there is dumping of the price. Therefore, we have decided that, if they continue to indulge ;;i this practice to manipulate prices, in that case we will increase the demurrage and auction the accumulated grains.
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MR. SPEAKER: What can I do?"'
Mr. Arunachalam.

SHRI V. ARUNACHALAM: Owing :
to inadequate facilities in respect of ·

:wagons for ~ransporting salt from •
. Tuticorin to other parts of the country, the salt industry is seriously affected.
In spite of repeated demands from the·
salt manufacturers, the Government is :
still reluctant to provide wagon facilities to the salt manufacturers. May I know the reason for the abnormal delay? Will the Hon. Minister categorically assure the House that an adequate number of wagons will be provided in future without further delay?

MR. SPEAKER: It does not arise from the question.

SHRI V. ARUNACHALAM: It doe:>
Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: No, it. does not~
arise. (Interruptions). There are a .
large number of questions .. Now, Question No. 25.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
Sir, yesterday also I was not ...•

MR SPEAKER: There are 544'
Members.

Question No. 25.

Metropolitan Transport Project,
Calcutta

*25. SHRJ SAUGATA ROY: Will ' the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleas- ·
ed to state:

(a) whether the West Bengal Government have refused to allow MetrO- ·
:politan Transport Project to dig under ·
Chittaranjan Avenue in Calcutta unless more money was allotted for the ·
project; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Union ·
Government thereto?

